Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0194 PO




)

GEORGE E. CHANDLER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on 

January 25, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of George E. Chandler is subject to discipline for the conviction of a felony.

On April 4, 2000, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Chandler does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Chandler until April 20, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Chandler holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On November 18, 1999, Chandler was convicted on his plea of guilty to illegal wiretapping, a Class D felony, in violation of section 542.402.1(2)
 in the Circuit Court of Lawrence County, Missouri.  The court sentenced Chandler to two years of imprisonment, but suspended execution of the sentence and placed Chandler on supervised probation for five years. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Chandler’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Director has the burden to show that Chandler has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Felony Convictions


The Director alleges that Chandler’s certificate is subject to discipline for the conviction of a felony.  Section 590.135.2(1), RSMo Supp. 1999, provides in part:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge[.]


Chandler pled guilty to illegal wiretapping in violation of section 542.402.1(2), which provides:


1.  Except as otherwise specifically provided in sections 542.400 to 542.424, a person is guilty of a class D felony and upon conviction shall be punished as provided by law, if such person:

*   *   *


(2)  Knowingly uses, endeavors to use, or procures any other person to use or endeavor to use any electronic, mechanical, or other device to intercept any oral communication when such device transmits communications by radio or interferes with the transmission of such communication[.]


The court sentenced Chandler to two years of imprisonment, but suspended execution of the sentence and placed him on five years of supervised probation.  Where execution of the sentence is suspended, there is a final judgment and conviction.  See Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 195 (Mo. banc 1993).  We conclude that Chandler’s license is subject to discipline for the conviction of a felony as provided in section 590.135.2(1), RSMo Supp. 1999.

Summary


We grant the Director’s motion and enter our decision in the Director’s favor.  We conclude that Chandler’s certificate is subject to discipline for the conviction of a felony pursuant to section 590.135.2(1), RSMo Supp. 1999.  Therefore, we cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 25, 2000.



_____________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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